
     April 16, 2008      
 
Mr. Charles G. Pardee 
Chief Nuclear Officer 
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
4300 Winfield Road 
Warrenville, IL  60555   
 
SUBJECT: THREE MILE ISLAND NUCLEAR STATION, UNIT 1, ISSUANCE OF 

AMENDMENT REGARDING CONTROL ROOM ENVELOPE HABITABILITY 
(TAC NO. MD5286) 

 
Dear Mr. Pardee: 
 
The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 264 to Facility Operating License 
No. DPR-50 for the Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 (TMI-1), in response to your 
application dated April 12, 2007 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System 
(ADAMS) Accession No. ML071090282), as supplemented by letters dated January 18, 2008 
(ADAMS Accession No. ML080300012), and March 14, 2008 (ADAMS Accession No. 
ML080770084). 
 
The amendment modifies the TMI-1 technical specifications related to control room envelope 
habitability consistent with Technical Specification Task Force (TSTF) Traveler TSTF-448. 
 
A copy of the related safety evaluation is also enclosed.  Notice of Issuance will be included in 
the Commission's biweekly Federal Register notice.   
 

Sincerely, 
 
 
      /RA/ 
 

Peter J. Bamford, Project Manager 
Plant Licensing Branch I-2 
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

 
Docket No. 50-289 
 
Enclosures:  1.  Amendment No. 264 to DPR-50 
                     2.  Safety Evaluation 
 
cc w/encls:  See next page



     April 16, 2008 
 
Mr. Charles G. Pardee 
Chief Nuclear Officer 
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
4300 Winfield Road 
Warrenville, IL  60555   
 
SUBJECT: THREE MILE ISLAND NUCLEAR STATION, UNIT 1, ISSUANCE OF 

AMENDMENT REGARDING CONTROL ROOM ENVELOPE HABITABILITY 
(TAC NO. MD5286) 

 
Dear Mr. Pardee: 
 
The Commission has issued the enclosed Amendment No. 264 to Facility Operating License 
No. DPR-50 for the Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 (TMI-1), in response to your 
application dated April 12, 2007 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System 
(ADAMS) Accession No. ML071090282), as supplemented by letters dated January 18, 2008 
(ADAMS Accession No. ML080300012), and March 14, 2008 (ADAMS Accession No. 
ML080770084). 
 
The amendment modifies the TMI-1 technical specifications related to control room envelope 
habitability consistent with Technical Specification Task Force (TSTF) Traveler TSTF-448. 
 
A copy of the related safety evaluation is also enclosed.  Notice of Issuance will be included in 
the Commission's biweekly Federal Register notice.   
 

Sincerely, 
      /RA/ 

Peter J. Bamford, Project Manager 
Plant Licensing Branch I-2 
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

 
Docket No. 50-289 
 
Enclosures:  1.  Amendment No. 264 to DPR-50  
                     2.  Safety Evaluation 
 
cc w/encls:  See next page     

 
DISTRIBUTION 
PUBLIC   LPL1-2 R/F  RidsNrrDorlLPL1-2 RidsNrrPMPBamford 
RidsRgn1MailCenter GHill(2)   RidsOgcRp  RidsNrrDirsItsb   
RidsNrrDssScvb  RidsNrrLAABaxter RidsDorlDpr  JBettle, NRR  
RidsAcrsAcnw&mMailCenter   WCartwright, NRR 
   
 
 Accession Nos.: Package/ML080910116; Amendment/ML080910122; TecSpecs/ML080910127; *SE provided, no substantive changes 

 LPLI-2/PM LPLI-2/LA SCVB/BC ITSB/BC OGC LPLI-2/BC 

Name PBamford ABaxter RDennig* RElliott BMizuno HChernoff 

Date 03/31/08 04/02/2008 04/01/2008 04/10/2008 04/11/2008 4/16/08 

 Official Record Copy  
  



Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 
 
cc: 
 
Site Vice President - Three Mile Island Nuclear         
Station, Unit 1 
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
P. O. Box 480 
Middletown, PA  17057 
 
Senior Vice President - Operations, Mid-Atlantic  
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
200 Exelon Way, KSA 3-N 
Kennett Square, PA  19348 
 
Vice President - Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
4300 Winfield Road 
Warrenville, IL  60555 
 
Regional Administrator  
Region I 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
475 Allendale Road 
King of Prussia, PA  19406 
 
Chairman 
Board of County Commissioners 
  of Dauphin County 
Dauphin County Courthouse 
Harrisburg, PA  17120 
 
Chairman 
Board of Supervisors 
  of Londonderry Township 
R.D. #1, Geyers Church Road 
Middletown, PA  17057 
 
Senior Resident Inspector (TMI-1) 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
P.O. Box 219 
Middletown, PA  17057 
 
Director - Licensing and Regulatory Affairs 
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
Correspondence Control 
P.O. Box 160 
Kennett Square, PA  19348 
 
 
 
Director 
Bureau of Radiation Protection 
Pennsylvania Department of  

  Environmental Protection 
Rachel Carson State Office Building 
P.O. Box 8469 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-8469 
 
Plant Manager - Three Mile Island Nuclear        
Station, Unit 1 
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
P. O. Box 480 
Middletown, PA  17057 
 
Regulatory Assurance Manager - Three Mile        
   Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
P.O. Box 480 
Middletown, PA  17057 
 
Ronald Bellamy, Region I 
U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 
475 Allendale Road 
King of Prussia, PA  19406 
 
Ronnie Gardner, PMP 
Manager, Site Operations and Corporate 
Regulatory Affairs 
AREVA NP Inc. 
3315 Old Forest Road OF-16 
Lynchburg, VA 24501 
 
Dr. Judith Johnsrud 
National Energy Committee 
Sierra Club 
433 Orlando Avenue 
State College, PA  16803 
 
Eric Epstein 
TMI Alert 
4100 Hillsdale Road 
Harrisburg, PA  17112 
 
Correspondence Control Desk 
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
200 Exelon Way, KSA 1-N-1 
Kennett Square, PA  19348 



 
Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 
 
cc: 
 
Manager Licensing - Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1  
Exelon Generation Company, LLC 
Correspondence Control  
P.O. Box 160  
Kennett Square, PA  19348 
 
Mr. Charles G. Pardee 
Chief Nuclear Officer  
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
200 Exelon Way 
Kennett Square, PA  19348 
 
Associate General Counsel 
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
4300 Winfield Road 
Warrenville, IL 60555 
 
Chief Operating Officer (COO) 
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
4300 Winfield Road 
Warrenville, IL 60555 
 
Senior Vice President – Operations Support 
AmerGen Energy Company, LLC 
4300 Winfield Road 
Warrenville, IL 60555 
 
 
 



 AMERGEN ENERGY COMPANY, LLC 
 
 DOCKET NO. 50-289 
 
 THREE MILE ISLAND NUCLEAR STATION, UNIT NO. 1 
 
 AMENDMENT TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE 
 
 
 
                                                                                                                          Amendment No. 264 
     
 License No. DPR-50 
 
1. The Nuclear Regulatory Commission (the Commission or NRC) has found that: 
 

A. The application for amendment by AmerGen Energy Company, LLC (the 
licensee), dated April 12, 2007, as supplemented by letters dated January 18, 
2008, and March 14, 2008, complies with the standards and requirements of the 
Atomic Energy Act of 1954, as amended (the Act), and the Commission's rules 
and regulations set forth in 10 CFR Chapter I; 

 
B. The facility will operate in conformity with the application, the provisions of the 

Act, and the rules and regulations of the Commission; 
 

C. There is reasonable assurance:  (i) that the activities authorized by this 
amendment can be conducted without endangering the health and safety of the 
public, and (ii) that such activities will be conducted in compliance with the 
Commission's regulations; 

 
D. The issuance of this amendment will not be inimical to the common defense and 

security or to the health and safety of the public; and 
 

E. The issuance of this amendment is in accordance with 10 CFR Part 51 of the 
Commission's regulations and all applicable requirements have been satisfied.   

 
2. Accordingly, the license is amended by changes to the Technical Specifications as 

indicated in the attachment to this license amendment, and paragraph 2.c.(2) of Facility 
Operating License No. DPR-50 is hereby amended to read as follows: 

 
(2) Technical Specifications 

 
The Technical Specifications contained in Appendix A, as revised through 
Amendment No. 264 , are hereby incorporated in the license.  The AmerGen 
Energy Company, LLC, shall operate the facility in accordance with the Technical 
Specifications.   

 



 - 2 - 
 
3. Further, Facility Operating License No. DPR-50 will be amended to add the following 

license condition 2.c.(18), to read as follows:  
 
 (18) Upon implementation of Amendment No. 264 adopting TSTF-448, Revision 3, the 

determination of control room envelope (CRE) unfiltered air inleakage as required 
by Specification 4.12.1.5, in accordance with TS 6.20.c.(i), the assessment of 
CRE habitability as required by Specification 6.20.c.(ii), and the measurement of 
CRE pressure as required by Specification 6.20.d, shall be considered met.  
Following implementation: 

 
  (a) The first performance of Specification 4.12.1.5, in accordance with 

Specification 6.20.c.(i), shall be within the specified Frequency of 6 years, 
plus the 18-month allowance of Specification 1.25, as measured from 
August 21, 2000, the date of the most recent successful tracer gas test, 
as stated in the December 9, 2003, letter response to Generic Letter 
2003-01, or within the next 18 months if the time period since the most 
recent successful tracer gas test is greater than 6 years. 

 
  (b) The first performance of the periodic assessment of CRE habitability, 

Specification 6.20.c.(ii), shall be within 3 years, plus the 9-month 
allowance of Specification 1.25, as measured from August 21, 2000, the 
date of the most recent successful tracer gas test, as stated in the 
December 9, 2003, letter response to Generic Letter 2003-01, or within 
the next 9 months if the time period since the most recent successful 
tracer gas test is greater than 3 years. 

 
  (c) The first performance of the periodic measurement of CRE pressure, 

Specification 6.20.d, shall be within 24 months, plus the 180 days allowed 
by Specification 1.25, as measured from December 9, 2006, the date of 
the most recent successful pressure measurement test, or within 180 
days if not performed previously. 

 
4. This license amendment is effective as of its date of issuance and shall be implemented 

within 180 days of issuance. 
 

FOR THE NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION 
 
 
      /RA/ 
 

Harold K. Chernoff, Chief 
Plant Licensing Branch I-2 
Division of Operating Reactor Licensing 
Office of Nuclear Reactor Regulation 

 
 
Attachment:  Changes to the Technical 

Specifications 
 
Date of Issuance:  April 16, 2008 



 
ATTACHMENT TO LICENSE AMENDMENT NO. 264 . 

 
 FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-50 
 
 DOCKET NO. 50-289 
 
 
Replace the following pages of the Facility Operating License with the revised pages.  The 
revised pages are identified by amendment number and contain marginal lines indicating the 
area of change. 
 
   Remove     Insert 
 

3 3 
9      9 

 
Replace the following pages of the Appendix A Technical Specifications with the attached 
revised pages.  The revised pages are identified by amendment number and contain marginal 
lines indicating the areas of change. 
 

Remove     Insert 
   ii      ii 

iv      iv 
v      v 
3-61      3-61 

   3-62      3-62 * 
3-62a      ** 

   3-62b      ** 
3-62c      3-62c 
3-62d      3-62d 
4-55      4-55 
4-55b      ** 
4-55c      4-55c 
6-29      6-29 

 
 
* Page contains both specification and bases sections.  NRC issuance of this page applies 

to the specification section only.  Any bases changes are made under the control of the 
TMI-1 Technical Specifications Bases Control Program. 

 
** New insertion page is under the control of the TMI-1 Technical Specifications Bases 

Control Program 
   



 

Enclosure 

 SAFETY EVALUATION BY THE OFFICE OF NUCLEAR REACTOR REGULATION 
 
 RELATED TO AMENDMENT NO.   264  TO FACILITY OPERATING LICENSE NO. DPR-50 
 
 AMERGEN ENERGY COMPANY, LLC 
 
 THREE MILE ISLAND NUCLEAR STATION, UNIT 1 
 
 DOCKET NO. 50-289 
 
 
1.0 INTRODUCTION 
 
By application dated April 12, 2007 (Agencywide Documents Access and Management System 
(ADAMS) Accession No. ML071090282), as supplemented by letters dated January 18, 2008 
(ADAMS Accession No. ML080300012), and March 14, 2008 (ADAMS Accession No. 
ML080770084),  AmerGen Energy Company, LLC (the licensee), requested changes to the 
Technical Specifications (TSs) for Three Mile Island Nuclear Station, Unit 1 (TMI-1).  The 
supplements provided additional information that clarified the application, did not expand the 
scope of the application as originally noticed, and did not change the staff=s original proposed no 
significant hazards consideration determination as published in the Federal Register on  
June 5, 2007 (72 FR 31100).     
 
On August 8, 2006 (ADAMS Accession No. ML062210095), the commercial nuclear electrical 
power generation industry owners group TSs Task Force (TSTF) submitted a proposed change 
traveler, TSTF-448, Revision 3, “Control Room Habitability,” to the improved standard technical 
specifications (STS) (NUREGs 1430-1434) on behalf of the industry (TSTF-448, Revisions 0, 1, 
and 2 were prior draft iterations).  TSTF-448, Revision 3, is a proposal to establish more 
effective and appropriate action, surveillance, and administrative STS requirements related to 
ensuring the habitability of the control room envelope (CRE). 
  
In Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC or Commission) Generic Letter 2003-01, licensees 
were alerted to findings at facilities that existing TS surveillance requirements (SRs) for the 
Emergency Control Room Air Treatment System may not be adequate.  Specifically, the results 
of American Society for Testing and Materials E741-00 (ASTM E741) tracer gas tests to 
measure CRE unfiltered inleakage at facilities indicated that the differential pressure surveillance 
is not a reliable method for demonstrating CRE boundary operability.  Licensees were requested 
to address existing TS as follows: 
 

Provide confirmation that your technical specifications verify the integrity [i.e., 
operability] of the CRE [boundary], and the assumed [unfiltered] inleakage rates 
of potentially contaminated air. If you currently have a differential pressure 
surveillance requirement to demonstrate CRE [boundary] integrity, provide the



- 2 - 

 

basis for your conclusion that it remains adequate to demonstrate CRE integrity in 
light of the ASTM E741 testing results.  If you conclude that your differential 
pressure surveillance requirement is no longer adequate, provide a schedule for: 
1) revising the surveillance requirement in your technical specification to 
reference an acceptable surveillance methodology (e.g., ASTM E741), and 2) 
making any necessary modifications to your CRE [boundary] so that compliance 
with your new surveillance requirement can be demonstrated. 

 
If your facility does not currently have a technical specification surveillance 
requirement for your CRE integrity, explain how and at what frequency you 
confirm your CRE integrity and why this is adequate to demonstrate CRE 
integrity. 

 
To promote standardization and to minimize the resources that would be needed to create and 
process plant-specific amendment applications in response to the concerns described in the 
generic letter, the industry and the NRC proposed revisions to CRE habitability system 
requirements contained in the STS, using the STS change traveler process.  This effort 
culminated in Revision 3 to TSTF-448, which the NRC staff approved on January 17, 2007. 
  
Consistent with the traveler as incorporated into NUREG–1430, the licensee proposed revising 
action and surveillance requirements in their custom TS 3.15.1, ‘‘EMERGENCY CONTROL 
ROOM AIR TREATMENT SYSTEM’’ and adding a new administrative controls program, 
Specification 6.20, ‘‘Control Room Envelope Habitability Program’’ for TMI-1.  The purpose of 
the changes is to ensure that CRE boundary operability is maintained and verified through 
effective surveillance and programmatic requirements, and that appropriate remedial actions are 
taken in the event of an inoperable CRE boundary. 
 
Some editorial and plant specific changes were incorporated into this safety evaluation (SE) 
resulting in minor deviations from model SE text in TSTF-448, Revision 3.   
 
2.0   REGULATORY EVALUATION 
 
2.1 Control Room and Control Room Envelope 
 
NRC Regulatory Guide (RG) 1.196, "Control Room Habitability at Light-water Nuclear Power 
Reactors," Revision 0, dated May 2003, uses the term "control room envelope (CRE)" in addition 
to the term "control room" and defines each term as follows: 
 

Control Room:  The plant area, defined in the facility licensing basis, in which 
actions can be taken to operate the plant safely under normal conditions and to 
maintain the reactor in a safe condition during accident situations.  It 
encompasses the instrumentation and controls necessary for a safe shutdown of 
the plant and typically includes the critical document reference file, computer 
room (if used as an integral part of the emergency response plan), shift 
supervisor's office, operator wash room and kitchen, and other critical areas to 
which frequent personnel access or continuous occupancy may be necessary in 
the event of an accident. 

 
Control Room Envelope:  The plant area, defined in the facility licensing basis, 
that in the event of an emergency, can be isolated from the plant areas and the 



- 3 - 

 

environment external to the CRE.  This area is served by an emergency 
ventilation system, with the intent of maintaining the habitability of the control 
room.  This area encompasses the control room, and may encompass other non-
critical areas to which frequent personnel access or continuous occupancy is not 
necessary in the event of an accident. 

 
NRC Regulatory Guide 1.197, "Demonstrating Control Room Envelope Integrity At Nuclear 
Power Reactors," Revision 0, May 2003, also contains these definitions, but uses the term CRE 
to mean both.  This is because the protected environment provided for operators varies with the 
nuclear power facility.  At some facilities this environment is limited to the control room; at others, 
it is the CRE.  In this safety evaluation, consistent with the proposed changes to the STS, the 
CRE will be used to designate both.  
 
2.2 Emergency Control Room Air Treatment System 
 
The emergency control room air treatment system (at TMI-1) provides a protected environment 
from which operators can control the unit during airborne challenges from radioactivity, 
hazardous chemicals, and fire byproducts, such as fire suppression agents and smoke, during 
both normal and accident conditions. 
 
The emergency control room air treatment system is designed to maintain a habitable 
environment in the control room envelope for 30 days of continuous occupancy after a Design-
Basis Accident (DBA) without exceeding a 5 roentgen equivalent man (rem) total effective dose 
equivalent (TEDE). 
 
The emergency control room air treatment system consists of two redundant trains 
(subsystems), each capable of maintaining the habitability of the CRE.   The emergency control 
room air treatment system is considered operable when the individual components necessary to 
limit operator exposure are operable in both trains.  An emergency control room air treatment 
system train is considered operable when the associated: 
 

• Fan is operable; 
 

• High efficiency particulate air (HEPA) filters and charcoal adsorbers are not 
excessively restricting flow, and are capable of performing their filtration 
functions; 
 

• Ductwork, valves, and dampers are operable, and air circulation can be 
maintained; and 
 

• CRE boundary is operable (the single boundary supports both trains). 
  
The CRE boundary is considered operable when the measured unfiltered air inleakage is less 
than or equal to the inleakage value assumed by the licensing basis analyses of DBA 
consequences to CRE occupants.   
 
2.3 Regulations Applicable to Control Room Habitability  
 
In Appendix A, "General Design Criteria for Nuclear Power Plants," to Title 10 of the Code of 
Federal Regulations (10 CFR) Part 50, "Domestic Licensing of Production and Utilization 



- 4 - 

 

Facilities," General Design Criteria (GDC) 1, 2, 3, 4, 5, and 19 apply to CRE habitability.  The 
Atomic Energy Commission (AEC) published the final rule that added Appendix A to 
10 CFR Part 50 in the Federal Register (36 FR 3255) on February 20, 1971 (hereinafter referred 
to as "final GDC").  However, TMI-1 was originally designed and constructed prior to the 
issuance of the GDC.  The construction permit for TMI-1 was issued by the AEC on 
May 18, 1968, and an operating license was issued on April 19, 1974.  The plant design 
approval for the construction phase was based on the proposed GDC published by the AEC in 
the Federal Register (32 FR 10213) on July 11, 1967 (hereinafter referred to as "draft GDC").   
 
Differences between the draft GDC and final GDC included a consolidation from 70 to 
64 criteria.  In accordance with an NRC staff requirements memorandum from S. J. Chilk to 
J. M. Taylor, "SECY-92-223 - Resolution of Deviations Identified During the Systematic 
Evaluation Program," dated September 18, 1992 (ADAMS Accession No. ML003763736), the 
Commission decided not to apply the final GDC to plants with construction permits issued prior 
to May 21, 1971, which includes TMI-1.  Plants licensed before the final GDC were promulgated 
in 1971 are presumed to comply with the intent of the final GDC because those licenses were 
granted using comparable evaluation criteria.  The TMI-1 Updated Final Safety Analysis Report 
(UFSAR), Section 1.4, provides an evaluation of the design bases of TMI-1 against the draft 
GDC. 

 
GDC 1, ‘‘Quality Standards and Records,’’ requires that structures, systems, and components 
(SSCs) important to safety be designed, fabricated, erected, and tested to quality standards 
commensurate with the importance of the safety functions performed.  This is similar to the draft 
GDC, Criterion 1, “Quality Standards.”   
 
GDC 2, ‘‘Design Basis for Protection Against Natural Phenomena,’’ requires that SSCs important 
to safety be designed to withstand the effects of earthquakes and other natural hazards.  This is 
similar to the draft GDC, Criterion 2, “Performance Standards.” 
 
GDC 3, ‘‘Fire Protection,’’ requires SSCs important to safety be designed and located to 
minimize the effects of fires and explosions.  This is similar to the draft GDC, Criterion 3, “Fire 
Protection.” 

 
GDC 4, ‘‘Environmental and Dynamic Effects Design Bases,’’ requires SSCs important to safety 
to be designed to accommodate the effects of and to be compatible with the environmental 
conditions associated with normal operation, maintenance, testing, and postulated accidents, 
including loss of coolant accidents (LOCAs).  This is similar to the draft GDC, Criterion 43, 
“Accident Aggravation Prevention.” 

 
GDC 5, ‘‘Sharing of Structures, Systems, and Components,’’ requires that SSCs important to 
safety not be shared among nuclear power units unless it can be shown that such sharing will 
not significantly impair their ability to perform their safety functions, including, in the event of an 
accident in one unit, the orderly shutdown and cooldown of the remaining units.  This is similar to 
the draft GDC, Criterion 4, “Sharing of Systems.” 

 
GDC 19, ‘‘Control Room,’’ requires that a control room be provided from which actions can be 
taken to operate the nuclear reactor safely under normal conditions and to maintain the reactor 
in a safe condition under accident conditions, including a LOCA.  Adequate radiation protection 
is to be provided to permit access and occupancy of the control room under accident conditions  
 



- 5 - 

 

without personnel receiving radiation exposures in excess of specified values.  This is similar to 
the draft GDC, Criterion 11, “Control Room.” 
 
Because the design of the plant is not being changed by the proposed amendment, the plant 
continues to meet the intent of GDCs 1, 2, 3, 4, 5 and 19 and the corresponding draft GDC 
sections described above.   
 
This safety evaluation was prepared based on the model safety evaluation published in the 
Federal Register on January 17, 2007 (72 FR 2022).  Changes were made to accommodate 
plant-specific variations from that assumed in the model, but are consistent with the intent of the 
model and are acceptable. 
 
2.4 Adoption of TSTF-448, Revision 3, by TMI-1 
 
Adoption of TSTF-448, Revision 3, will assure that the facility's TS LCO for the Emergency 
Control Room Air Treatment System is met by demonstrating operability of the CRE boundary by 
inleakage testing and comparison of results to the accident consequence dose analysis 
assumption.  In support of this, TSTF-448 also adds TS administrative controls to assure the 
habitability of the CRE is maintained between test performances.  In addition, adoption of TSTF-
448 will establish clearly stated and reasonable required actions in the event CRE boundary is 
not operable.    
 
The changes made by TSTF-448 to the STS requirements for the Control Room Emergency 
Ventilation System (CREVS, NUREG-1430 terminology) and the CRE boundary conform to 
10 CFR 50.36(d)(2) and 10 CFR 50.36(d)(3).  Their adoption will better assure that the TMI-1 
CRE will remain habitable during normal operation and DBA conditions.  These changes, as 
applied to TMI-1, are therefore acceptable from a regulatory standpoint. 
 
3.0 TECHNICAL EVALUATION 
 
The NRC staff reviewed the proposed changes against the corresponding changes made to the 
STS by TSTF-448, Revision 3, which the NRC staff has found to satisfy applicable regulatory 
requirements, as described above in Section 2.0.  The emergency recirculation mode of the 
Emergency Control Room Air Treatment System at TMI-1 pressurizes the CRE to minimize 
unfiltered air inleakage.  The proposed changes are consistent with this design. 
 
3.1 Proposed Changes 
 
The proposed amendment would strengthen CRE habitability TS requirements by changing 
TS 3.15.1, "Emergency Control Room Air Treatment System" and adding a new TS 
administrative controls program on CRE habitability.  Accompanying the proposed TS changes 
in this license amendment request are conforming technical changes to the TS Bases.  The 
revision to the TS Bases also includes editorial and administrative changes to reflect applicable 
changes to the corresponding STS Bases, which were made to improve clarity, conform to the 
latest information and references, correct factual errors, and achieve more consistency among 
the STS NUREGs. Except for plant specific differences, all of these changes are consistent with 
STS as revised by TSTF-448, Revision 3. 
 
The NRC staff compared the proposed TS changes to the STS and the STS markups and 
evaluations in TSTF-448.  The staff verified that differences from the STS were adequately 



- 6 - 

 

justified on the basis of plant-specific design or retention of current licensing basis.  The NRC 
staff also reviewed the proposed changes to the TS Bases for consistency with the STS Bases 
and the plant-specific design and licensing bases, although approval of the Bases is not a 
condition for accepting the proposed amendment.  However, TMI-1 TS 6.18, “TECHNICAL 
SPECIFICATIONS (TS) BASES CONTROL PROGRAM,” provides assurance that the licensee 
has established and will maintain the adequacy of the Bases.  The proposed Bases for TS 
4.12.1 refer to specific guidance in NEI 99-03, “Control Room Habitability Assessment 
Guidance,” Revision 0, dated June 2001, which the NRC staff has formally endorsed, with 
exceptions, through RG 1.196, “Control Room Habitability at Light-Water Nuclear Power 
Reactors,” dated May 2003.     
 
3.2 Editorial Changes 
 
The licensee proposed editorial changes to TS 3.15.1, "Emergency Control Room Air Treatment 
System," to establish standard terminology, such as "control room envelope (CRE)."  These 
changes improve the usability and quality of the presentation of the TS, have no impact on 
safety, and therefore, are acceptable. 
 
As a result of the TS modifications associated with this LAR, certain TS pages were renumbered 
to accommodate the specified changes.  This necessitated changes to the applicable index 
pages as well as the individual page numbering.  These changes are purely administrative, have 
no impact on safety and therefore, are acceptable. 
 
3.3 TMI-1 TS 3.15.1, "Emergency Control Room Air Treatment System" 
 
The licensee proposed to establish new action requirements in TS 3.15.1 for an inoperable CRE 
boundary.  Currently, if one control room HVAC train is determined to be inoperable due to an 
inoperable CRE boundary, the existing action would apply and require restoring the train (and 
the CRE boundary) to operable status in 7 days.  If both trains are determined to be inoperable 
due to an inoperable CRE boundary, the existing action specifies no time to restore the trains 
(and CRE boundary) to operable status, and requires initiation of reactor shutdown and placing 
the reactor in cold shutdown within 48 hours.  These existing actions are more restrictive than 
would be appropriate in situations for which CRE occupant implementation of compensatory 
measures or mitigating actions would temporarily afford adequate CRE occupant protection from 
postulated airborne hazards.   To account for such situations, the licensee proposed to revise 
the condition and action requirements to add a new specification condition 3.15.1.2d, “The 
Control Room Envelope boundary shall be maintained such that the CRE occupant dose from a 
large radioactive release does not exceed the calculated dose in the licensing basis 
consequences analyses for DBA’s and that CRE occupants are protected from hazardous 
chemicals and smoke,” and action 3.15.1.5, "From the date that one or both control room air 
treatment systems (trains) are made or found to be inoperable due to an inoperable Control 
Room Envelope boundary.”  This new action would allow 90 days to restore the CRE boundary 
(and consequently, the affected emergency control room air treatment trains) to operable status, 
provided that mitigating actions are immediately implemented and within 24 hours are verified to 
ensure, that CRE occupant radiological exposures will not exceed the calculated dose of the 
licensing basis analyses of DBA consequences, and that CRE occupants are protected from 
hazardous chemicals, and smoke.   
 
The 24-hour completion time of this new required action is reasonable based on the low 
probability of a DBA occurring during this time period, and the use of mitigating actions.  The 90-



- 7 - 

 

day completion time is reasonable based on the determination that the mitigating actions will 
ensure protection of CRE occupants within analyzed limits while limiting the probability that CRE 
occupants will have to implement protective measures that may adversely affect their ability to 
control the reactor and maintain it in a safe shutdown condition in the event of a DBA.  The 90-
day completion time is a reasonable time to diagnose, plan and possibly repair, and test most 
anticipated problems with the CRE boundary.  Therefore, proposed new Specification 3.15.1.5 is 
acceptable. 
 
To distinguish new Specification 3.15.1.5 from existing Specification 3.15.1.3 for one emergency 
control room air treatment train inoperable, 3.15.1.3 is revised to state “From and after the date 
that one control room air treatment system is made or found to be inoperable for a reason other 
than 3.15.1.2d.”  To distinguish new Specification 3.15.1.5 from existing Specification 3.15.1.4 
for both emergency control room air treatment trains inoperable, 3.15.1.4 is revised to state 
“From the date that both control room air treatment systems are made or found to be inoperable 
for a reason other than 3.15.1.2d.”  The changes to existing actions 3.15.1.3 and 3.15.1.4 make 
them less restrictive because they will no longer apply in the event one or both control room 
HVAC trains are inoperable due to an inoperable CRE boundary during power operations.  This 
is acceptable because the new Specification 3.15.1.5 establishes adequate remedial measures 
for this condition. 
 
TMI-1 TS 3.15.1 is applicable at all times when containment integrity is required and when 
irradiated fuel handling operations are in progress.  Proposed specification 3.15.1.5 includes the 
action, “Irradiated fuel handling operations shall be terminated immediately.”  This is distinct from 
power operation of the reactor and no period of mitigating actions is applicable regarding 
handling of irradiated fuel.  Immediately terminating irradiated fuel handling operations does not 
preclude the movement of fuel being handled at the time of discovery to a safe position. 
 
The licensee also proposed to modify the Emergency Control Room Air Treatment System 
specification 3.15.1 by adding a note allowing the CRE boundary to be opened intermittently 
under administrative controls.  As stated in the LCO Bases, this note "only applies to openings in 
the CRE boundary that can be rapidly restored to the design condition, such as doors, hatches, 
floor plugs, and access panels.  For entry and exit through doors, the administrative control of 
the opening is performed by the person(s) entering or exiting the area.  For other openings, 
these controls should be proceduralized and consist of stationing a dedicated individual at the 
opening who is in continuous communication with operators in the CRE.  This individual will 
have a method to rapidly close the opening and to restore the CRE boundary to a condition 
equivalent to the design condition when a need for CRE isolation is indicated."  The allowance of 
this note is acceptable because the administrative controls will ensure that the opening will be 
quickly sealed to maintain the validity of the licensing basis analyses of DBA consequences. 
 
The licensee proposed to add a new TS surveillance requirement 4.12.1.5, which states “Control 
Room Envelope unfiltered air inleakage testing shall be performed in accordance with the 
Control Room Envelope Habitability Program.”  The CRE Habitability Program TS, proposed TS 
6.20, requires that the program include “Requirements for determining the unfiltered air 
inleakage past the CRE boundary into the CRE in accordance with the testing methods and at 
the Frequencies specified in Sections C.1 and C.2 of RG 1.197, Revision 0.”  This guidance 
references ASTM E741 as an acceptable method of ascertaining the unfiltered leakage into the 
CRE.  Since RG 1.197 has been accepted by the NRC staff as an acceptable means of meeting 
the applicable regulations and the licensee has proposed to follow this method, the proposed 
CRE inleakage measurement surveillance requirement is acceptable. 



- 8 - 

 

 
3.4 TMI-1 TS 6.20 Control Room Envelope Habitability Program  
 
The proposed administrative controls program TSs are consistent with the model program TS in 
TSTF-448, Revision 3.  In combination with TS 4.12.1.5, this program is intended to ensure the 
operability of the CRE boundary, which as part of an operable Emergency Control Room Air 
Treatment System will ensure that CRE habitability is maintained such that CRE occupants can 
control the reactor safely under normal conditions and maintain it in a safe condition following a 
radiological event, hazardous chemical release, or a smoke challenge.  The program shall 
ensure that adequate radiation protection is provided to permit access and occupancy of the 
CRE under DBA conditions without personnel receiving radiation exposures in excess of 5 rem 
TEDE for the duration of the accident. 
 
A CRE Habitability Program TS that is acceptable to the NRC staff contains the following 
elements: 
 
• Definitions of CRE and CRE boundary.  This element is intended to ensure that these 

definitions accurately describe the plant areas that are within the CRE, and also the 
interfaces that form the CRE boundary, and are consistent with the general definitions 
discussed in Section 2.1 of this safety evaluation.  Establishing what is meant by the CRE 
and the CRE boundary will preclude ambiguity in the implementation of the program. 

 
• Configuration control and preventive maintenance of the CRE boundary.  This element is 

intended to ensure the CRE boundary is maintained in its design condition.  Guidance for 
implementing this element is contained in Regulatory Guide 1.196, which endorsed, with 
exceptions, NEI 99-03.  Maintaining the CRE boundary in its design condition provides 
assurance that its leak-tightness will not significantly degrade between CRE inleakage 
determinations. 

 
• Assessment of CRE habitability at the frequencies stated in Sections C.1 and C.2 of 

Regulatory Guide 1.197, Revision 0, and measurement of unfiltered air inleakage into the 
CRE in accordance with the testing methods and at the frequencies stated in Sections C.1 
and C.2 of Regulatory Guide 1.197.  This element is intended to ensure that the plant 
assesses CRE habitability consistent with Sections C.1 and C.2 of Regulatory Guide 1.197.  
Assessing CRE habitability at the NRC accepted frequencies provides assurance that 
significant degradation of the CRE boundary will not go undetected between CRE inleakage 
determinations.  Determination of CRE inleakage using test methods acceptable to the NRC 
staff assures that test results are reliable for ascertaining CRE boundary operability.   

 
• Measurement of CRE pressure with respect to all areas adjacent to the CRE boundary at 

designated locations for use in assessing the CRE boundary at a frequency of 24 months on 
a staggered test basis with respect to the control room HVAC trains.  The licensee stated 
that this was accomplished by acquiring test data during sequential operation of both trains 
each refueling outage (24 months).  This test schedule is adequate for meeting the intent of 
the staggered test basis requirement identified in TSTF-448.  This element is intended to 
ensure that CRE differential pressure is regularly measured to identify changes in pressure 
warranting evaluation of the condition of the CRE boundary.  Obtaining and trending 
pressure data provides additional assurance that significant degradation of the CRE 
boundary will not go undetected between CRE inleakage determinations.   

 



- 9 - 

 

The licensee stated that their TS did not define “staggered test basis” and that the 
measurement of CRE pressure relative to all external areas has been and would be 
accomplished by acquiring test data during sequential operation of both trains each refueling 
outage (24 months).  This test schedule is conservative with respect to the staggered test 
basis requirement identified in TSTF-448 and is therefore, acceptable.   
 

• Quantitative limits on unfiltered inleakage.  This element is intended to establish the CRE 
inleakage limit as the CRE unfiltered infiltration rate assumed in the CRE occupant 
radiological consequence analyses of design basis accidents.  Having an unambiguous 
criterion for the CRE boundary to be considered operable in order to meet TS 3.15.1.1, will 
ensure that associated action requirements will be consistently applied in the event of CRE 
degradation resulting in inleakage exceeding the limit. 
 

Consistent with TSTF-448, Revision 3, the program states that the provisions of TMI-1 TS 
Section 1.25, “FREQUENCY NOTATION,” are applicable to the program frequencies for 
performing the activities required by program elements “c”, parts (i) and (ii) (assessment of CRE 
habitability and measurement of CRE inleakage) and “d” (measurement of CRE differential 
pressure).  This statement is needed to avoid confusion.  TS Section 1.25 is applicable to the 
surveillance that references the testing in the CRE Habitability Program.  However, TS Section 
1.25 is not applicable to Administrative Controls unless specifically invoked.  Providing this 
statement in the program eliminates any confusion regarding whether TS Section 1.25 is 
applicable, and is acceptable. 
 
Consistent with TSTF-448, Revision 3, proposed TS 6.20 provides that:  (1) a CRE Habitability 
Program shall be established and implemented; (2) the program shall include all of the NRC-
staff required elements, as described above; and, (3) the provisions of TS Section 1.25 shall 
apply to program frequencies.  This is consistent with the model program TS approved by the 
NRC staff in TSTF-448, Revision 3, and is therefore, acceptable. 
 
4.0 STATE CONSULTATION 
 
In accordance with the Commission's regulations, the Pennsylvania State official was notified of 
the proposed issuance of the amendment.  The State official had no comments. 
 
5.0 ENVIRONMENTAL CONSIDERATION 
 
The amendment changes a requirement with respect to installation or use of a facility 
component located within the restricted area as defined in 10 CFR Part 20 [or a surveillance 
requirement].  The NRC staff has determined that the amendment involves no significant 
increase in the amounts, and no significant change in the types, of any effluents that may be 
released offsite, and that there is no significant increase in individual or cumulative occupational 
radiation exposure.  The Commission has previously issued a proposed finding that the 
amendment involves no significant hazards consideration, and there has been no public 
comment on such finding (72 FR 31100).  Accordingly, the amendment meets the eligibility 
criteria for categorical exclusion set forth in 10 CFR 51.22(c)(9).  Pursuant to 10 CFR 51.22(b), 
no environmental impact statement or environmental assessment need be prepared in 
connection with the issuance of the amendment. 
 
 
 



- 10 - 

 

6.0 CONCLUSION 
 
The Commission has concluded, based on the considerations discussed above that (1) there is 
reasonable assurance that the health and safety of the public will not be endangered by 
operation in the proposed manner, (2) such activities will be conducted in compliance with the 
Commission's regulations, and (3) the issuance of the amendment will not be inimical to the 
common defense and security or to the health and safety of the public. 
 
Principal Contributors:  J. Bettle, NRR 
    P. Bamford, NRR 
 
Date:  April 16, 2008 



<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /PageByPage
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (None)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket true
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /UseDeviceIndependentColor
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams false
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo true
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments true
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Preserve
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages false
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages false
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages false
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 1200
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages false
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects false
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [300 300]
  /PageSize [612.000 792.000]
>> setpagedevice


